
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGGNOG

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR MARCH 2014
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

MARCH 2014 MARCH 2013FEBRUARY 2014
-$0.14
2.0109
4.6044
0.4453

0.00114
24.02
23.73
23.35
23.46
23.21

3,045

34.73 %
9.12 %

40.30 %
15.85 %

3.82 %
3.22 %
5.73 %

224

1,189,740,740
29,800,822
60,520,361

11,868
1,099,407,689

+11.43 %

82,200,244
140,324,650
58,100,220
57,514,317
2,522,517

40,392,204
-0-

381,054,152
5,136,651

47,637,304
1,515,225

435,320,332
6,844,434

46,656,167
381,819,731

-4.84 %
1.69 %

$0.94
1.7476
2.8204
0.4179

0.00082
19.80
18.82
16.93
17.75
17.87

3,058

30.38 %
9.00 %

40.63 %
19.99 %

3.82 %
3.17 %
5.76 %

215

1,451,938,786
36,731,999
67,887,230

68,994
1,347,250,563

+0.68 %

84,630,436
150,954,093
64,571,694
66,773,696
2,755,888

38,842,035
-0-

408,527,842
4,210,547

46,760,379
1,330,172

460,828,940
5,039,271

46,453,463
409,336,206

-1.72 %
1.67 %

$0.35
2.0402
4.5172
0.4700

0.00113
25.64
24.22
23.33
23.66
23.68

NA/

29.66 %
8.30 %

46.41 %
15.63 %

3.78 %
3.19 %
5.73 %

223

1,447,689,316
29,712,865
61,606,506

6,814
1,356,363,131

88,164,443
148,294,799
61,605,620
59,981,906
2,803,006

41,302,122
90,320

402,242,216
5,478,755

45,177,996
2,689,211

455,588,178
5,685,153

47,625,990
402,277,035

1.71 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+4.18
-1.76
-4.59

-10.17
+1.71
+6.57
-1.54

MARCH 2014 MARCH 2013

21.92
36.87
15.31
14.91
0.70

10.29
100.00

MARCH 2013MARCH 2014 FEBRUARY 2014

1,999,892
3,614,496
1,362,914
1,432,973

71,737
1,105,093
9,587,105

844,122
1,169,207

624,364
501,927
18,683

230,148
3,388,451

26.11 %
12,975,556

73.89%

8,699,431
7,094,086
2,102,444

32,382,651
17,728,332
2,311,871

-0-
38,441,045

-0-
108,759,860

8,017,274
526,052

100,216,534

r/
3,476,879

443,713,192
7,739,419

454,929,490
8,756,940
3,080,577

443,091,973

21,834,151
-0-

154,958,333
13,930,906

7,668
190,731,058

6,182,174
10,269,433

174,279,451

40
69

61,728,395

7,346,563
8,231,507
5,597,376

39,252,643
23,849,762
2,409,980

-0-
44,341,622

1,653
131,031,106

8,640,500
1,127,454

121,263,152

r/
3,401,508

547,791,504
7,993,158

559,186,170
10,516,479
1,390,151

547,279,540

49,939,779
-0-

215,159,024
35,793,761

6
300,892,570
12,535,749
18,985,156

269,371,665

40
70

62,429,158

2,055,577
3,793,318
1,485,090
1,636,400

73,000
1,060,222

10,103,607

674,437
1,076,169

597,868
517,590
15,900

192,747
3,074,711

23.33 %
13,178,318

76.67 %

10,718,497
7,469,150
2,627,991

36,776,409
25,092,527
2,808,597

-0-
35,453,106

32,159
120,978,436

8,174,026
276,029

112,528,381

r/
4,007,004

628,761,033
8,547,693

641,315,730
10,579,409
1,138,544

629,597,777

29,301,057
-0-

173,046,103
27,453,913

5,899
229,806,972

5,274,277
12,572,757

211,959,938

40
NA/
NA/


