

Dairy Programs

United States Department of

Agriculture Agricultural Marketing Service

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207 e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

Carran Easan Ossan No. 22 Saurierieus Survey Eas Mason 2014

Central Federal Order No. 32 Statistical Summary For March 2014									
(Bas	SED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLER	RS)							
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	March 2014	February 2014	March 2013						
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$0.35	-\$0.14	\$0.94						
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.0402	2.0109	1.7476						
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	4.5172	4.6044	2.8204						
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.4700	0.4453	0.4179						
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00113	0.00114	0.00082						
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	25.64	24.02	19.80						
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	24.22	23.73	18.82						
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	23.33	23.35	16.93						
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	23.66	23.46	17.75						
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	23.68	23.21	17.87						
MARKETING DATA									
Number of Farms	<u>NA</u> /	3,045	3,058						
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION									
Percent Class I	29.66 %	34.73 %	30.38 %						
Percent Class II	8.30 %	9.12 %	9.00 %						
Percent Class III	46.41 %	40.30 %	40.63 %						
Percent Class IV	15.63 %	15.85 %	19.99 %						
Market Average Test of Producer Milk									
BUTTERFAT	3.78 %	3.82 %	3.82 %						
Protein	3.19 %	3.22 %	3.17 %						
OTHER SOLIDS	5.73 %	5.73 %	5.76 %						
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	223	224	215						
RECEIPTS TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	1 447 690 216	1 100 740 740	1 451 020 706						
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	1,447,689,316 29,712,865	1,189,740,740 29,800,822	1,451,938,786 36,731,999						
Less: Beginning Inventory	61,606,506	60,520,361	67,887,230						
LESS: OVERAGE	6,814	11,868	68,994						
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,356,363,131	1,099,407,689	1,347,250,563						
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:	1,330,303,131	+11.43 %	+0.68 %						
CLASSIUTILIZATION		111.40 70	10.00 70						
WHOLE MILK	88,164,443	82,200,244	84,630,436						
REDUCED FAT MILK	148,294,799	140,324,650	150,954,093						
Lowfat Milk	61,605,620	58,100,220	64,571,694						
Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk	59,981,906	57,514,317	66,773,696						
Buttermilk	2,803,006	2,522,517	2,755,888						
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	41,302,122	40,392,204	38,842,035						
Eggnog	90,320	-0-	-0-						
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	402,242,216	381,054,152	408,527,842						
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	5,478,755	5,136,651	4,210,547						
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	45,177,996	47,637,304	46,760,379						
Excess Shrinkage	2,689,211	1,515,225	1,330,172						
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	455,588,178	435,320,332	460,828,940						
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	5,685,153	6,844,434	5,039,271						
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	47,625,990	46,656,167	46,453,463						
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	402,277,035	381,819,731	409,336,206						
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:		-4.84 %	-1.72 %						
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.71 %	1.69 %	1.67 %						

CLASSIIUTILIZATION	March 2014	February 2014	March 2013
FLUID CREAM	10,718,497	8,699,431	7,346,563
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	7,469,150	7,094,086	8,231,507
Yogurt	2,627,991	2,102,444	5,597,376
Cottage Cheese	36,776,409	32,382,651	39,252,643
Frozen Desserts	25,092,527	17,728,332	23,849,762
OTHER CLASS II	2,808,597	2,311,871	2,409,980
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	35,453,106	38,441,045	44,341,622
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	32,159	-0-	1,653
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	120,978,436	108,759,860	131,031,106
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	8,174,026	8,017,274	8,640,500
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	276,029	526,052	1,127,454
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	112,528,381	100,216,534	121,263,152
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	<u>r</u> /	<u>r</u> /
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	4,007,004	3,476,879	3,401,508
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	628,761,033	443,713,192	547,791,504
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	8,547,693	7,739,419	7,993,158
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	641,315,730	454,929,490	559,186,170
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	10,579,409	8,756,940	10,516,479
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,138,544	3,080,577	1,390,151
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	629,597,777	443,091,973	547,279,540
01.400.0711711.174710.0			
CLASS IV UTILIZATION	20 204 057	21,834,151	49,939,779
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	29,301,057 -0-	21,034,131 -0-	49,939,778
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	·	154,958,333	-0 215,159,02
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	173,046,103	13,930,906	35,793,76
ENDING INVENTORY	27,453,913	7,668	33,793,70
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	5,899	190,731,058	300,892,570
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	229,806,972	6,182,174	12,535,749
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	5,274,277	10,269,433	18,985,156
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	12,572,757	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	211,959,938	174,279,451	269,371,665
No. of Pool Plants	40	40	40
NO. OF POOL PLANTS NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES	NA/	69	7(
NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	<u>INA</u> / NA/	61,728,395	62,429,158
TOTAL CLASS TIN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	<u>INA</u> V	01,720,393	02,429,130

	Percent Of	Percent Of March		% CHANGE	March	March 2013	
= '	Total Class I LES On Routes	Inside A rea	Outside A rea	Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	Inside A rea	OUTSIDE AREA	
WHOLE MILK	21.92	1,999,892	844,122	+4.18	2,055,577	674,437	
REDUCED FAT MILK	36.87	3,614,496	1,169,207	-1.76	3,793,318	1,076,169	
Lowfat Milk	15.31	1,362,914	624,364	-4.59	1,485,090	597,868	
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MII	_ĸ 14.91	1,432,973	501,927	-10.17	1,636,400	517,590	
BUTTERMILK	0.70	71,737	18,683	+1.71	73,000	15,900	
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINK	s 10.29	1,105,093	230,148	+6.57	1,060,222	192,747	
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	9,587,105	3,388,451	-1.54	10,103,607	3,074,711	
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		73.89%	26.11 %		76.67 %	23.33 %	
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		12,975,556			13,178,318		

Notes <u>r</u>/ <u>R</u>/ <u>NA</u>/

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS REVISED.

CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.